

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC.,
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:21-cv-02369(CBA)(PK)

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 6

 A. The Class Has Been Adequately Represented..... 8

 B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 8

 C. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class Is Adequate..... 9

 1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 9

 2. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 12

 3. Terms of Attorneys’ Fees and Timing of Payment..... 13

 4. Related Agreements 13

 D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably..... 14

 E. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Extent Of Discovery Completed..... 15

 F. The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial 17

 G. The Reaction Of The Class..... 17

 H. The Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment 18

 I. The Reasonableness Of The Settlement In Light Of The Best Possible
 Recovery And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation 18

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 20

III. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23, THE PSLRA, AND
 DUE PROCESS 23

IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6, 20
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)	20
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>See In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litigation</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259, 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>In re Blue Apron Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-04846-NGG-PK, 2021 WL 345790 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021)	24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-0804 (VM), 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015)	13
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-23531 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel® Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-02777-EMC, 2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)	8
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2070(SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 1972)	15
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	17
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	20, 21

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec and Derivative Litig.,
MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....10

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y.2004)15

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-cv-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020).....7, 10

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 16-cv-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018).....14

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....10

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

Lashambae v. Cap. One Bank, N.A.,
No. 1:17 Civ. 06406 (FB), 2020 WL 13572819 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020)13

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2002)15

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)13

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....19

In re Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 20-CV-5917 (TAM), 2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024).....16

Noto v. 22nd Century Grp., Inc.,
No. 19-cv-01285-JLS-MJR, 2023 WL 7107840 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2023)15

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....18, 19

Patel v. Axesstel, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-1037-CAB-BGS, 2015 WL 6458073 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015)22

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'Ships Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)24

In re Regulus Therapeutics Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:17-cv-182-BTM-RBB, 2020 WL 6381898 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2020)15

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....14

Slomovics v. All For a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)12

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2008)12

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....22

In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:15-CV-07658-MAS-LHG, 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)21

Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors,
559 F. App'x 22, 26-27 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)17, 20, 22

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-03-0283 MMC, 2005 WL 3096079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2005)22

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y.1985)15

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

Xuechen Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....7, 9, 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
